

No. 15-0135

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE STATE OF TEXAS,
Relator

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to
Probate Court No. 1, Travis County, Texas

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

CHARLES E. ROY
First Assistant Attorney
General

MICHAEL P. MURPHY
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24051097

BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-2995
Fax: (512) 474-2697
michaelp.murphy@texasattorneygeneral.gov

COUNSEL FOR RELATOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	ii
I. The Probate Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Stay Its Ruling in Light of the Importance of the Same-Sex-Marriage Issue and Its Imminent Resolution by Higher Courts.....	2
II. There Is No Adequate Remedy on Appeal Because It Is the Existence of the Probate Court’s Order That Is Causing the Harm.....	5
A. The State Seeks to Avoid the Confusion Caused by the Probate Court’s Declaration That Texas Marriage Law Is Unconstitutional.	6
B. The State Acted Properly and Expediently To Seek Appropriate Relief from This Court.....	9
Prayer	11
Certificate of Service	13
Certificate of Compliance.....	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpine Gulf, Inc. v. Valentino</i> , 563 S.W.2d 358 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1978, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	3, 5
<i>CSR Ltd. v. Link</i> , 925 S.W.2d 591 (Tex. 1996) (orig. proceeding)	8
<i>In re Brick</i> , 351 S.W.3d 601 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, orig. proceeding)	5
<i>In re First Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 34 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2014, orig. proceeding)	5
<i>In re JB & HB</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, pet. granted)	10
<i>In re Marriage of A.L.F.L. & K.L.L.</i> , No. 04-14-00364-CV (Tex. App.—San Antonio, July 8, 2014)	3
<i>In re Masonite Corp.</i> , 997 S.W.2d 194 (Tex. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 315 S.W.3d 888 (Tex. 2010) (per curiam)	2-3, 5
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004).....	5
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs.</i> <i>v. Abbott</i> , 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8

State v. Naylor,
330 S.W.3d 434 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, pet. granted)..... 11

State v. Shook,
244 S.W.2d 220 (Tex. Crim. App. 1951)..... 7

Tex. Mut. Ins. v. Ledbetter,
251 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. 2008)..... 9

Walker v. Packer,
827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992, orig. proceeding)..... 2

Rule

TEX. R. CIV. P. 60 9

Other Authorities

Angela Morris, *The Wedding Planner: A Step-by-Step Legal
Analysis of State’s First Same-Sex Marriage, TEXAS
LAWYER*, March 2, 2015..... 7

No. 15-0135
